
 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Wednesday, 13 April 2022.  

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

Constitution 
Committee  

     
 

 

Monday, 25 April 2022 at 10.30 am 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House,  

St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Ray Wootten (Chairman) 
Councillor Breda-Rae Griffin (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor David Bellamy, Councillor Paul Fellows and 
Councillor Susan Sandall + one vacancy 
 

Agenda 
 

 This meeting can be watched as a live stream, or at a later date, via the  
SKDC YouTube Channel 

 

 

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   Disclosure of interests 
Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 
meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022 
 

(Pages 3 - 9) 

4.   Updates on Actions from the previous meeting 
 

(Page 11) 

5.   Planning Services Review - Amendments to the Council's 
Constitution relating to planning decision making 
The Committee to consider proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution and 
make recommendations on amendments that clarify and streamline the planning 
process. 
 

(Pages 13 - 31) 

6.   Constitution Review 
• Part 1 - Explanation and Summary 

• Part 2 - Articles of the Constitution 

• Part 4 - Procedure Rules verbal update 
 

(Pages 33 - 76) 

7.   Any other business which the Chairman, by reasons of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent 

 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.youtube.com/user/SouthKestevenDC


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Minutes 
Constitution Committee 
Monday, 7 March 2022 

  
 
 

 
Committee members present 
  
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor David Bellamy 
Councillor Breda-Rae Griffin 
Councillor Susan Sandall 
Councillor Ray Wootten (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Other Members present 
 
Councillor Phil Dilks  
 
Cabinet Members present 
 
Councillor Kelham Cooke, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Linda Wootten, Cabinet Member, Corporate Governance and Licensing 
 
Officers 
 
Alan Robinson (Deputy Chief Executive and Monitoring Officer) 
Graham Watts (Head of Democratic Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 
Lucy Bonshor (Democratic Officer) 
 

 
 
34. Apologies for absence 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Fellows. 
 
35. Disclosure of interests 

 
None disclosed. 

 
36. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2022 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2022 were proposed, seconded 
and AGREED. 

 

3

Agenda Item 3



 

A comment was made in relation to minute 30 to which the Deputy Chief 
Executive and Monitoring Officer replied that the Acceptance of Office made 
when a Member was elected would also extend to cover the new Model Code of 
Conduct adopted by Council in November 2021. 

 
A further comment was made in relation to an action from the last meeting and 
the Member was referred to page 11 of the agenda pack.  

 
37. Updates on Actions from the previous meeting 
 

No comments were made. 
 
38. Planning Services Review - Amendments to the Council's Constitution 

relating to planning decision making 
 

A discrepancy had been raised between the information discussed at the 
Planning Committee workshops and the information contained within the report 
circulated with the agenda and therefore the Chairman proposed to defer the item 
to the next meeting of the Committee.  The proposal was seconded and on being 
put to the vote it was AGREED to defer the item. 

 
Concern was expressed by some Members about the short notice given to defer 
the item.  Comments were also made about the lack of any minutes or notes 
taken at the informal Planning meetings at which the planning review documents 
were discussed.  It was noted that the meetings had been streamed to the public 
but a decision had been made that no formal minutes would be taken due to the 
informal nature of the meeting.  Any points made during the meetings were 
reflected within the report. 

 
The Committee agreed to allow a Member, who was not on the Committee, to 
speak.  He expressed his disappointment about the item being deferred as he 
had travelled from the south of the district to attend the meeting specifically for 
that item as he was also on the Planning Committee.  The Member also asked 
where the informal planning meetings could be found on YouTube as he had 
failed to find them.   

 
DECISION 

 
That the item on the Planning Services Review – Amendments to the 
Council’s Constitution relating to planning decision making be deferred to 
the next meeting of the Constitution Committee. 

 
39. Constitution Review 
 

Members had been circulated with a revised Part 1 and Part 2 of the Constitution.  
Part 3 of the Constitution (Responsibility for Functions) had been approved at 
Council on 27 January 2022.   The contents of both Part 1 and Part 2 were 
mainly administrative.  The Head of Democratic Services and Deputy Monitoring 

4



 

Officer stated that the documents had been before the political group leaders and 
also the Council’s Corporate Management Team.  

 
The mapping system used for Part 3 had been used for both Part 1 and Part 2 
which detailed the areas that had been amended, removed or added and the 
reasoning behind this.   

 
One of the key details that had been removed was the political balance 
information.  This information changed on a regular basis and was not something 
that was generally featured within a constitution.  Member’s’ attention w
[...]
e and number should be part of the Constitution and any 
constitutional change should be considered by the Constitution Committee, but 
the ultimate decision would be taken by Full Council. 

 
Concern was expressed about how changes to the overview and scrutiny 
committees had been made in the past and the Leader of the Council stated that 
he could submit a report to Council on any changes to the overview and scrutiny 

5



 

committees, but it would be for Council to vote on whether or not to accept the 
proposed changes. 

 
Some of the Members present indicated that this had not been the practice 
previously when changes had been made in 2017. 

 
The Head of Democratic Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer then presented 
Part 2 of the Constitution which dealt with the Articles.  
  
The Articles should contain a brief summary of a particular function; what is 
Council, what is Cabinet, what is a regulatory committee, however the current 
Articles were amalgamated with the rules of procedure.    The Part 2 document 
before Members had separated the procedure rules out from a summary of the 
article function which contained now contained a brief overview only.  Part 4 of 
the Constitution would set out clearly the procedure rules for Council, Cabinet, 
regulatory committees, overview and scrutiny committees and the other 
committees.  It would contain the terms of reference and protocols for how 
committees undertook their functions.  

 
The mapping document showed the proposed key changes made to the Articles.  
One of the key changes was the removal of how meetings were postponed and 
how recorded votes were taken.  These were issues that formed part of the rules 
of procedure and although they were shown as removed, they would be reflected 
within Part 4 which dealt with the rules of procedure.  Another change that had 
been made was the removal of the prescriptive list of mandatory training to be 
undertaken for the Governance and Audit Committee.  Neit
[...]
ion of a paragraph on political 
balance within the article.  It was noted that all committees needed to abide by 
political balance, however, a Council could agree not to apply political balance to 
a committee but it had to be agreed by 100% of the Council.   Regulatory 
committees had to be politically balanced even though they had to be apolitical in 
their decision making.  The Head of Democratic Services and Deputy Monitoring 
Officer read out the relevant section which concerned political balance, Section 
15 of the Local Government Housing Act 1989. It was confirmed that the 
paragraph on political balance was repeated on all relevant committees and that 
two of the articles had been amalgamated for clarity (Articles 4 and 5), which 
changed the number of articles within the Constitution.   

 
Members looked forward to having a clear and easy to navigate finished 
document. 

 
The recommendations contained within the report were proposed, seconded and 
AGREED. 

 
Recommendations 

 
That the Constitution Committee noted the progress made to date in 
respect of the comprehensive review of the Council’s Constitution and 
provided comments on the content of the new Part 1 and Part 2. 

 
1. The Constitution Committee agrees that an informal workshop be 

held for all Members and; 
 

2. Subject to there being no significant comments received as part of 
the Member workshop, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Constitution Committee, that the new Part 1 and Part 2 documents be 
recommended to Full Council for approval. 

 
40. Format of Constitution 
 

At the previous meeting of the Committee the format of the final Constitution had 
been asked to be included on the agenda.  It was proposed that the Council 
moved away from having a hard copy Constitution for each Member.  Hard 
copies would be available in the Members Room together with the Political Group 

7



 

Leaders room with the most up to date copy being available electronically on the 
Coun
[...]
 any constitutional changes would come before the Committee 
for them to make recommendations to Council.  

 
42. Close of meeting 
 

The meeting closed at 11:48am.  
 

8



 

 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



Action Sheet 
To provide members with an update on actions agreed at the 7 March 2022 meeting of the Constitution Committee. 
 

min 
no 

Agenda item Action(s) Assigned to Comments/Status Deadline 

38 Planning Services 
Review - Amendments to 
the Council's Constitution 
relating to planning 
decision making. 

 

Item deferred to next 
meeting of the 
Constitution 
Committee 

Emma Whittaker Constitution Committee to consider 
proposed amendments to the 
Constitution in respect of Planning 
Protocols and make 
recommendations to Council. 

Before the 
AGM in May 

 

 

 

11

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

o  

Constitution Committee 
25 April 2022 

Report of: Councillor Nick Robins 
Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Planning Policy 

   

         
  

Amendments to the Council’s Constitution relating to 
planning decision making  

This report proposes changes to the Council’s Constitution and recommends amendments that 
clarify and streamline the planning process.   

 

Report Author 

Emma Whittaker, Assistant Director of Planning  

 
 01476 406080 

 emma.whittaker@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Housing that meets the 
needs of all residents  

Governance All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Graham Watts, Assistant Director Governance and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer 

8 April 2022 

Approved by: Nicola McCoy-Brown, Director of Growth and Culture 8 April 2022 

Signed off by: Councillor Nick Robins (Cabinet Member for Planning 
and Planning Policy) 

11 April 2022 

 

Recommendations to the decision makers 

It is recommended that Constitution Committee: 

1. Supports the proposed amendments to the Planning Protocols at Appendices A 
and B  

2. Endorses the deletion of Article 9c in the Constitution.  

3. Supports, as part of the overall review of the Constitution, recommendations 1 and 
2 being presented to Council for further consideration in May 2022.   

13

Agenda Item 5

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 Housing that meets the needs of all residents is a key theme within the Corporate Plan 

(2020-2023). This is because high quality housing is seen as essential for all, and the council 

is committed to working with partners to provide this. A key action within the Corporate Plan 

was to undertake a planning review to improve performance and support local sustainable, 

high-quality growth.  

1.2 Accordingly, an independent review of the Council’s Planning Service was carried out during 

summer 2020. The review identified several areas where improvements could be made to 

both the Planning Service and the Planning Committee. It was specifically recommended 

that a review of the Planning Committee’s protocols and functions would be beneficial.  

1.3 Almost in parallel with the planning review, was the review of the Council’s constitution.  

Therefore, several consultations took place to both review the Council’s constitution and 

associated planning protocols, including workshops with Members, together with two 

Informal Planning Committee meetings to discuss the proposed changes. The last of which 

was held on 26 November 2021, where Members resolved to endorse:  

a)  the revisions to Article 16 of the Constitution to set out which applications can be deal 

with by Officers and the circumstances when applications must be reported to the 

Planning Committ
[...]
 

and related or associated legislation (including subordinate legislation and any consolidation, 

re-enactment or amendment thereto) shall be delegated to the Authorised Officer(s) as 

specified above, except the following: 

 

1. In respect of any particular ward: any application for planning permission, approval of 

reserved matters, conservation area consent, tree works approval or listed building 

consent where a Councillor from that ward or the adjoining ward has requested, in 

writing within 21 days of being notified of the application, that the application be 

considered by Committee.  Any request will be accompanied by a statement setting 

out the relevant substantive material planning reason that the application be 

determined by the Planning Committee and the referral is agreed by the Chairman of 

the Planning Committee. Any call-in request received after the initial 21-day notification 

period will be accompanied by a statement setting out the extenuating circumstances 

why the request could not have reasonably made within the notification period; any 

such late requests must be agreed by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the 

Planning Committee. 

1 

2 

1.1 

1.2 

2.1 

2.2 

19



 APPENDIX A 
 

 
 

 

2. Any application which is a Departure from the Local Plan must be taken to the Planning 

Committee where it is the officer’s recommendation to approve the application. Where 

the Local Plan is silent on matters, but a proposal is in conformity to the National 

Planning Policy Framework (NPPF), then an application can be determined through 

the Scheme of Delegation. 

 

3. Applications that the Assistant Director for Planning considers that the 

application/notice/matter should be considered by Planning Committee. 

 

4. Applications for Reserved Matters where the original outline planning permission was 

determined by the Planning Committee1 

 

5. Applications submitted on behalf of the Council or where the Council has an 
[...]
he Planning Committee; site 

visits will take place where it is clear that the visit will add value to the consideration of 

the application. 

 

Site visits will be led by a Council Officer who will explain the proposals in the context 

of the site.  They will also explain the reasons why the site visit has been called. 

 

Any third party at the site visit including the applicant will not be permitted to address 

Councillors.  On occasion, it might be necessary to ask a point of clarification or fact of 

a third party however this will be at the Lead Officer or Chairman’s discretion.   

 

Details of the site visit including who attended will be recorded by the lead officer in 

attendance.  

 

The purpose of the site visit is to establish facts about the site and it’s surroundings.  

No decisions will be made at the site visit. 

 

Ideally site visits should be requested pre-committee to avoid delays in the decision-

making process. However, the Committee may resolve that a decision is deferred 

pending a Member Site visit. This must be moved and voted upon in the usual way 

during Planning Committee at any time after the Officers presentation.  The reasons for 

the site visit must be established and clearly recorded in the minutes.  

 

 

31



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Constitution Committee 
25 April 2022 
 
Report by Councillor Linda Wootten, Cabinet 
Member for Corporate Governance and 
Licensing 

         

  

  

Review of the Council’s Constitution 

This report provides the Constitution Committee with an update on the review of the Council’s 
Constitution and an opportunity to formally recommend new Parts of the document entitled ‘Part 1 
– Summary and Explanation’ and ‘Part 2 – Articles of the Constitution’ to Full Council for approval. 

 

Report Author 

Graham Watts (Assistant Director of Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer) 

 
(01476) 406224 

 graham.watts@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

A High Performing Council  Governance All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Lucy Bonshor (Democratic Services Officer) 11 April 2022 

Approved by: Alan Robinson (Deputy Chief Executive and 
Monitoring Officer) 

11 April 2022 

Signed off by: Councillor Linda Wootten (Cabinet Member for 
Corporate Governance and Licensing) 

12 April 2022 

 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

 
That Constitution Committee: 
 
1. Notes progress to date in respect of the comprehensive review of the Council’s 

Constitution. 
 

2. Recommends Parts 1 and 2 to Full Council for approval. 
  

33

Agenda Item 6

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 At its meeting on 30 September 2021, Full Council agreed to undertake a review of the 

Constitution, based upon a new format consisting of the following parts: 

1) Summary and Explanation 

2) Articles of the Constitution 

3) Responsibility for Functions 

4) Rules of Procedure 

5) Codes and Protocols 

6) Members’ Allowances Scheme 

7) Management Structure 

1.2 The Council agreed that the Constitution would be reviewed in sections, commencing with 

Part 3 – Responsibility for Functions, which sets out the Council’s scheme of delegation. 

1.3 At its meeting on 27 January 2022, Full Council approved the new Part 3 – Responsibility 

Functions section of the Constitution and agreed that the following sections should be 

reviewed next: 

- Part 1 – Summary and Explanation 

- Part 2 – Articles of the Constitution  

2 Part 1 (Summary and Explanation) and Part 2 (Articles of the 

Constitution) 

2.1 At the last meeting of the Constitution Committee, the 
[...]
s of the Constitution cannot be suspended. 

 

 Rules capable of suspension 

 

All rules of the Council contained within Part 4 of the Constitution may be 

suspended by Full Council to the extent permitted by law. 

 

Procedure for suspension of rules 

 

A motion to suspend any rules will not be moved without notice, unless at 

least on half of the whole number of Councillors are present. The extent and 

duration of suspension will be proportionate to the result to be achieved, 

taking into account the purposes of this Constitution set out in Article 1. 

 

18.2 Interpretation 

 

This Constitution will be interpreted in accordance with the laws of England 

and all words will be given their natural meaning where appropriate. 

 

The ruling of the Chairman of the Council as to the interpretation, construction 

or application of this Constitution or as to the proceedings of Council are final 

and will not be challenged will be at any meeting of the Council. Such 

interpretation will have regard to the purposes of this Constitution contained in 

Article 1. 

76


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022
	4 Updates on Actions from the previous meeting
	5 Planning Services Review - Amendments to the Council's Constitution relating to planning decision making
	Appendix A Proposed Revisions to Article 16 of Constitution
	Appendix B Guidance For Members and Officers Dealing with Planning Matters April 2022 v2

	6 Constitution Review
	Appendix A - Summary and Explanation
	Appendix B - Articles of the Constitution




Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes 
Constitution Committee 
Monday, 25 April 2022 
10:40   
 
 

 
Committee members present 
  
Councillor Ray Wootten (Chairman) 
Councillor Breda-Rae Griffin (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor David Bellamy 
Councillor Paul Fellows 
Councillor Susan Sandall 
 
Other Members present  
 
Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council 
Councillor Mark Whittington, Cabinet Member for Waste Services 
Councillor Linda Wootten, Cabinet Member for Governance and Licensing 
Councillor Helen Crawford, Chairman of Planning Committee 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
 
Officers  
 
Graham Watts, Assistant Director of Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Emma Whittaker, Assistant Director of Planning 
Lucy Bonshor, Democratic Officer 
 

 
43. Apologies for absence 

 
There were none however, due to traffic congestion Councillors Baxter and 
Fellows were late attending the meeting which started late at 10:40. 

 
44. Disclosure of interests 
 

None disclosed. 
 
45. Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2022 were proposed, seconded and 
AGREED as a correct record subject to the following amendments: 

 
Page 4, second paragraph at minute 38, last line should read, “Any points made 
during the meetings had not been reflected within the report which had led to the 
report being deferred”. 



 

Page 6, fourth paragraph down, fifth line, fourth letter “contained” to be removed.  
 

46. Updates on Actions from the previous meeting 
 

Updates on actions would be discussed during the meeting. 
 
47. Planning Services Review - Amendments to the Council's Constitution 

relating to planning decision making 
 

The Assistant Director of Planning presented the report which concerned 
proposed changes to the Council’s Constitution, and recommended amendments 
to clarify and streamline the planning process.  A review of the planning process 
had been undertaken during the last 12-18 months in respect of both the 
Planning Service and the Planning Committee.  The review had looked at the 
Planning Committee’s protocols and functions especially looking at delegations to 
Officers versus the Planning Committee.  Work had been undertaken with 
Members and Officers, and two informal Workshops had been held with the 
Planning Committee and Officers. The outputs from these meetings were the 
basis for the series of amendments proposed for the Constitution.  
 
Appendix A listed the delegations, what needed to come before the Planning 
Committee, and Appendix B was a protocol document which gave guidance to 
Members around how the Constitution should work, how site visits should be 
carried out, and the procedure for running a Planning Committee.  It was felt that 
the documents before Members gave a good balance between what the Planning 
Committee needed to determine an application and what was needed to be 
delegated to Officers. 
 
(10:43 Councillor Fellows arrived) 
 
The Chairman of the Planning Committee stated that a frank, fair and open 
discussion had taken place at the informal meetings of the Planning Committee 
with Members and Officers raising concerns that had been addressed within the 
changes made to the documents.  The previous Chairman to the Constitution 
Committee had attended the last informal workshop meeting and was very happy 
with how it had been run.  She felt that the changes made an excellent 
Constitution in respect of the Planning Committee.  The Chairman of Planning 
stated that if all Members attended the Planning training, they would have a 
better understanding of the planning process.  She concluded by placing on 
record her thanks to the Planning Committee Members for their input. 

 
The previous Chairman of the Constitution Committee, echoed the comments 
made by the Chairman of the Planning Committee and stated it was a model 
example of how a consultation between Officers and Members should take place. 
(10:44 Councillors Baxter and Dilks arrived) 
 
One Member commented on the document before the Committee and highlighted 
various points within the document which covered typographical errors, 
capitalisation and inconsistencies within the documents.  He asked for a legal 
definition in respect of what was meant by immediate family as it was 
inconsistent with the documents. The Assistant Director of Planning stated that 



 

common sense needed to be applied to ensure transparency within the decision 
making process.  Immediate family was taken to include who you were co-
habiting with.  However, if any Member was unsure about whether or not they 
had a prejudicial interest, they should raise it with the Monitoring or Deputy 
Monitoring Officer.    The Assistant Director of Governance and Deputy 
Monitoring Officer stated that capitalisation within the whole Constitution was 
something that would be addressed during the review. 
 
Further issues were highlighted and included: 
 

• 2.6 (page 20) it was felt that this should be split in the same way as 2.7 and 
2.8 were. 

• What was meant by adjoining property, it was not clear. 

• Did members of staff include those who worked within the Council owned 
companies such as EnvironmentSK Ltd or LeisureSK Ltd. 

• Dealing with Lincolnshire County Council applications 
 

The Assistant Director of Planning responded to the issues raised together with 
the Assistant Director of Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer.   It was 
stressed that if Members were at all conflicted, they should speak to the 
Monitoring Officer or the Assistant Director of Planning. 
 
The main area highlighted by the Member concerned paragraph 2.2 (page 19) 
which no longer allowed any Member within the District to call an application in, 
only those within their Ward or an application in an adjourning Ward.  The 
Member felt that this was restrictive and a needless change to the delegation.  A 
Member of the Committee who also sat on the Planning Committee stated that 
the changes proposed were a comprise from the original proposal. 
 
The Assistant Director stated that there was a discretion between herself and the 
Chairman of Planning if it was felt that an application needed to go before the 
Committee that was outside the Ward Members area.   
 
The Chairman of Planning stated that she hoped that if a Member had a concern 
with an application that they would speak to the relevant Ward Member about 
their concerns. 
 
Further discussion followed with comments being made about the Committee 
notification (all Members had been notified of the Committee), about the 
proposed changes in respect of the call-in of a planning application reiterating 
what the previous Member had stated, the protocol guidance and site visits.  The 
Member felt that the changes proposed were not the best way forward. 

 
Further typographical errors were highlighted and comments made in respect of 
the proposed deletion of 9c within the Constitution, and the process for refusing 
an application. It was stated that the review undertaken had found that this was 
very irregular and not good practice.  It was therefore proposed to take this 
paragraph out of the Constitution; however, it did not stop Members refusing an 
application. This would be detailed within the Procedure Rules section of the 
Constitution.   
 



 

Further discussion followed on the content of paragraph 9c, when it had been 
used and why, and the need for any planning application refusal to be on material 
planning grounds only. It was noted that in reference to site visits this had been 
improved for Members. 
 
Once again reference was made to the informal workshop meetings that had 
been held with Officers, Members of the Planning Committee and non-Planning 
Committee Members and the points raised at the meeting today had been 
discussed thoroughly at the workshops. 
 
The recommendations contained within the report were proposed and seconded.   
 
However, an amendment was put forward to remove some of the wording at 2.2 
(1) on Appendix A, words to be removed shown in bold and bracketed. 
 
“In respect of any particular ward: any application for planning permission, 
approval of reserved matters, conservation area consent, tree works approval or 
listed building consent where a Councillor (from that ward or the adjoining 
ward) has requested, in writing within 21 days of being notified………” 
 
The amendment received a seconder but on being put to the vote the 
amendment was LOST. 
 
The original recommendation was voted on and on being put to the vote 
AGREED. 
 
Recommendation 
 

The Constitution Committee supports the following recommendations to 
Council: 

 

1. The proposed amendments to the Planning Protocols at Appendices A 
and B.  

2. The deletion of Article 9c in the Constitution.  

3. As part of the overall review of the Constitution, that recommendations 
1 and 2 are presented to Council for further consideration in May 2022. 

 
48. Constitution Review 
 

The Assistant Director of Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer presented 
the report which provided the Committee with an update on the Constitution 
review and asked for Parts 1 and 2 to be recommended to Council for approval. 
 
Following the last meeting of the Committee further Member workshops had 
been held in respect of Part 1 and Part 2 of the Constitution.  No substantial 
changes had been made to the documents following the workshops other than 
typographical errors.  Clean copies of the documents had been appended to the 
report.   
 



 

The Assistant Director of Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer highlighted 
two small amendments to the documents before Members.  A question was 
asked in relation to Council meetings on page 39 of the pack and the word 
“normally” in respect of meetings being held in the public domain.  It was stated 
that a Council meeting may need to be held in private as it may contain exempt 
information to which the press and public would not be party to.  
 
The Chairman stated that a further meeting of the Committee would need to be 
held to discuss Part 4 of the Constitution which dealt with Procedure Rules.  
Monday 9 May 2022 at 2pm was proposed for the extra meeting.  (This date was 
moved to Tuesday 10 May 2022 at 2pm due to clashes with Member Training). 
 
Before the next meeting, Member workshops would be held in respect of the 
proposed changes to Part 4 of the Constitution to which all Members would be 
invited to attend.  Mapping documents would be undertaken showing the 
proposed changes to Part 4 as submitted with the other parts of the Constitution.    
The Contract Procedure Rules and the Financial Regulations would also be 
discussed at the next meeting of the Committee following recommendations 
made at the Governance and Audit Committee on Wednesday 26 April 2022. 

 
Part 5 of the Constitution would contain codes and protocols, including the 
Members Code of Conduct which had already been approved.  It was not 
intended to hold any workshops in relation to this part of the Constitution. 
 
Part 6 of the Constitution would cover the Members Allowance Scheme which 
was currently being reviewed by the Renumeration Panel whose findings would 
be submitted to Full Council in May. 
 
Part 7 would contain a Management Structure which was a factual document. 
 
A question was asked in respect of Councillors having to sit on Committees.  The 
Assistant Director of Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer stated that there 
was no legislation that required a Councillor to sit on a committee.  The only 
legislation in respect of Councillors being able to sit on committees was that 
Cabinet Members were not allowed to sit on Overview and Scrutiny Committees.   
There was nothing to prevent Cabinet Members sitting on regulatory committees 
or any other committee as long as it was not a scrutiny committee. 

 
The recommendations before the Committee were discussed.  Some Members 
felt that they were unable to support the recommendation in respect of Parts 1 
and 2 until they had seen the proposal for Part 4.   
 
It was therefore proposed, seconded and AGREED to defer a decision until the 
next meeting of the Constitution Committee. 
 
Decision 
 
That the recommendations in respect of Part 1 and Part 2 of the 
Constitution be deferred to the next meeting of the Constitution Committee. 

 



 

49. Any other business which the Chairman, by reasons of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent 

 
None. 

 
50. Close of meeting 
 

The meeting closed at 11:55. 
 
 


